

No. 21-55356

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALEX MORGAN; MEGAN RAPINOE; BECKY SAUERBRUNN; CARLI LLOYD; MORGAN BRIAN; JANE CAMPBELL; DANIELLE COLAPRICO; ABBY DAHLKEMPER; TIERNA DAVIDSON; CRYSTAL DUNN; JULIE ERTZ; ADRIANNA FRANCH; ASHLYN HARRIS; TOBIN HEATH; LINDSEY HORAN; ROSE LAVELLE; ALLIE LONG; MERRITT MATHIAS; JESSICA McDONALD; SAMANTHA MEWIS; ALYSSA NAEHER; KELLEY O'HARA; CHRISTEN PRESS; MALLORY PUGH; CASEY SHORT; EMILY SONNETT; ANDI SULLIVAN; MCCALL ZERBONI, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES SOCCER FEDERATION, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:19-CV-01717-RGK-AGR*

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Hyland Hunt
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: (202) 868-6915
Fax: (202) 609-8410
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Misapplied Key Principles Of The Equal Pay Act.	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	5
B. The District Court Wrongly Analyzed Total Per-Game Compensation Rather than Making the Required Wage Rate Comparison.	8
1. The district court’s “average total compensation per game” metric ignored the performance component of the employer’s wage rates.	9
2. Complexity does not permit a court to avoid comparing the employer’s actual wage rates.	12
3. Collective bargaining agreements do not confer Equal Pay Act immunity.	16
4. The Title VII compensation claim must be analyzed independently.	19
II. FIFA Does Not Control Wage Rates And Its Prize Money Disparities Do Not Excuse The Federation’s Obligation To Pay Equal Wage Rates.	20
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Univ. of N. Iowa</i> , 779 F.2d 441 (8th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Bence v. Detroit Health Corp.</i> , 712 F.2d 1024 (6th Cir. 1983).....	11, 13
<i>Boaz v. FedEx Customer Info. Servs.</i> , 725 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Cnty. of Wash. v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981)	20
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974)	17, 18
<i>EEOC v. Health Mgmt. Grp.</i> , No. 09-cv-1762, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106780 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 20, 2011)	16
<i>EEOC v. Kettler Brothers, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 70, 1988 U.S. App. LEXIS 20103 (4th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Freyd v. Univ. of Or.</i> , 990 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	7
<i>Rizo v. Yovino</i> , 950 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5, 6, 22
<i>Schwartz v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 807 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1987).....	17

Statutes

29 U.S.C.

§ 206(d)(1)..... 5, 6, 21
§ 206(d)(1)(iv)22

Regulations and Rules

29 C.F.R.

§ 1620.1(c).....18
§ 1620.10 6, 13, 19
§ 1620.126, 9
§ 1620.23 7, 17, 18
§ 1620.27(a).....20
§ 1620.821

41 C.F.R. § 60.20-4.....12

Fed. R. Evid. 70215

Other Authorities

EEOC, *Compliance Manual Section 10*:

Compensation Discrimination (Dec. 5, 2000) *passim*

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1961)7
